promulgated thereunder without filing and maintaining an adequate bond or its equivalent, as 

required by the Act and the regulations, and without first becoming properly registered under the 

Act. 

2. Respondent is hereby assessed a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand five 

hundred dollars ($8,500).  Respondent shall send a certified check or money order in the amount 

of eight thousand and five hundred dollars ($8,500), payable to the Treasurer of the United 

States, to: 

USDA – GIPSA

U.S. Bank

P.O. Box 790335 

St. Louis, MO  63179-0335 

The certified check or money order shall include the docket number of this proceeding. 

3. Respondent is prohibited from registering to engage in business subject to the Act for a